Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited 05372389
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3251 of 2010
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Danie! R W Smith Dawid J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From To
(b) Insert date (b} 7 March 2014 (b) 6 September 2014
Signed (% L
Joint Administrator N
Dated 15 September 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite butf
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

pubiic record

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

(T

16/09/2014 #308
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Qur Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/L00168B/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
waw grant-thornton co uk

15 September 2014
Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltem Limited, Loyds Propco Holdco Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited,

Loyds Careco UK Limited

All in Administration (together "the Group”™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admumstrator of the Group with David Dunckley by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 Aprit 2010, I now report on the progress of the administranons to

6 September 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, statutory information m respect of the Group compantes

e Appendix B, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
peniod from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 and also for the whole adminmistraton to
date

s Appendix C, supporting information in respect of our analysis of time costs

e Appendix D, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

¢ Appendix F, an extract from the Insoivency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
challenge the admimistrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authonsed by The Insolvency Practinoners Association to act as

msolvency practitoners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the adminustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartared Accountants

Mamber firm witun Grant Thornton bitsrnasonal L

Grant Thomion UK LLP tg.a imitad Eablity parimerehp regrstored s England and Wales: No OC307742 Regnstered office Grant Thornian House Melton Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Alist of mamberg is evailable from our reqistarad ofice

Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsed and requistad by the Financial Sernces Authortly for tvesiment busihess.

A kst of pargonnel permetied by Grant Thornion b accept appomirrents as msolvency Practioners and of thew respective authorising bodies may be inspected 2t the above address




14

22

23

24

25

26

27

For a full understanding of thus matter, this progress report should be read i conjunction
with our proposals dated 7 June 2010 and our eight previous progress reports to the creditors
dated 12 November 2010, 17 May 2011, 20 October 2011, 3 Apnl 2012, 3 October 2012,

4 April 2013, 16 October 2013 and 4 Apnl 2014

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, which has the
following subsidtary companies (either directly or indirectly)

Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Crown Chultern Lirmuted
Loyds Propco Holdeo Limuted
Crown Albany Care Limuted
Chdtern Care Holdings Linuted
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Limited

At the date of our appointment, the Group held a freehold property portfolio  Since our
appointment, three homes have been sold leaving a current portfolio of 61 homes which are
leased to third party operators

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the properties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary companies immediately following our appointment These subsidiary compantes
are subject to inter-company interest bearing loan arrangements 1n respect of the
consideration for the transferred properties

The Jomt Admunistrators have continued to collect rents due from the propernies within the
subsidiary companies To date, ¢ £45 mullion has been collected although note that this
doesn't appear as a realisation 1n the receipts and payments accounts included in Appendix A
It 1s a realisation of the newly formed subsidiaries (which are not in administration) who then
transfer 1t to the comparues 1n admtrustration via interest payments and loan repayments

Following our appotntment in 2010, we commenced a marketing pertod during which a
number of interested parties were idenufied for the Group's assets

However, at that tme, 51 homes were leased to Southern Cross Care Homes plc (SCG)
During this 1itial marketng process mn 2010, 1t became clear that the financial situation of
SCG was crdceal, resulting tn matenial uncertainty as to their ability to continue trading

As a result of this uncertainty, none of the interested parties were prepared to proceed with a
purchase at a value that we considered acceptable



28

29

210

32

33

34

35

42

52

As documented in my previous progress reports, the financial position of SCG worsened to
such an extent that they embarked on a solvent wind-down of their business As part of this
procedure all care homes were returned to landlords

Accordingly, I arranged for Four Seasons to take over the operation of the SCG homes from
1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant in all but 2 of the homes

For the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s linked to the performance of the homes for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year (being December 2016), we have the option of fixing the rent at a certain
level, the formula for which has been agreed

Recent & Future Strategy

During the second quarter of 2013, we discussed the strategy for the portfolio with the Senior
Lenders Following these discussions, we commenced a marketing process to investigate the
appetite of purchasers for the portfolio

During this process, we have approached a number of parties whom we considered may be
interested tn purchasing the portfolio

A number of offers were receved following this process however after discussions wath the
Senior Lenders, no offer was accepted and we discontinued the marketing process

Since the start of 2014, all of the Senior Lenders who held the debt due from the compantes
1n adminsstration have sold their debt to other financal mstitutions  The lending syndicate
now comprises ten lenders of records

We have discussed the strategy to be pursued with the current Senior Lenders however, at
this stage, the Senuor Lenders have not concluded on the strategy that they wish to adopt

We are aware that discussions between the lenders are continmng, untl the outcome of these
diseusstons are known 1t 1s comment on the likely future strategy for the admnistrations

Funding of the Administrations
At the ime of the appotntments, the Senior Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds were to reunbursed from asset realisatons

Following the sale of the original Sentor Lenders' debt detailed in paragraph 3 4, the method
of funding was reviewed following which the incoming lenders have provided a commitment
to provide the funding required by the Administrations on an on-going basts

Assets and Liabilities
As previously detaded, the directors were requested to prepare a Statement of Affars for the
companies within the Group which were 1n admimnstration, but have not done so

At the ume of our appointment the Group's principal asset was its investments in Frechold
propertes, which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Group's Lenders




53

55

56

57

58

59

511

Floating charge realisations to date total £7,409 bemng £5,769 cash at bank, {1,588 insurance
refund and mterest of £43 No floaung charge realisations arose in the period

On present mformation 1t 1s unhkely that there will be any further floating charge realisauons
and accordingly it 1s unhikely that there will be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors
accordance with Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the companies’ balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appomntments and these idenufy that the'sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumited in respect of the inter-company debtors at the
tme of appomtment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted has also invested in
the subsidiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shares was £5 2m

These sums primarnly represent the funds transferred to the property owning companies to
fund the property acquisitions  The realisations of the mnter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the freehold property held by the property owning companies

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunty trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floatung
charges dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 1s cross-collateralised over the assets of all of
the companies within the Group The total exposure at the time of appointment was

£192 4m, split into various tranches

As disclosed 1n the receipts and payments accounts at Appendix B, ¢ £39 1 mullion has been
distnibuted to date to the Semor Lenders 1n payment of capital and interest  Of thus,
£2 9 mullion has been distributed since our last report

Preferential Creditors
There were no known preferental creditors as at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured habilittes, at the date of the appointments, as shown 1n the Group's
accounts were as follows

Arazim Investments Limuted £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Lumuted £258m

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, there will be
msufficient funds to enable a distrnbution to be paid to the unsecured creditors

In additon, due to there bemng no sigruficant floatng chatge assets, there will be no
prescribed part of floatng charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986




62

63

64

65

60

72

73

74

75

76

Extension of the administrations

Pursuant to paragraph 76(2)(b) of schedule B1, an in1t1al request was made to the Secured
Lender for 2 6 month extension of my term of office as admurustrator of the Group This was
agreed by the Lenders giving a revised date of automatic termination of 18 October 2011

A further extension of 24 months was then granted by the Court, giving a revised date for
automatic termunation of 18 October 2013

A further extenston of 12 months was then granted by the Court last year, giving a revised
date for automatc termtnation of 18 October 2014

As detailed 1n section 3 of this report, the Group's assets are yet to be realised in full
Accordingly, the joint admunstrators are making an application to the Court to extend the
admunistravons for a further six month period

The primary reason for requesting the extensions of the tme limut 1s to grant sufficient time
for the realisation of the Group's assets

If granted, the application for the extensions will give a revised automatic terrination date of
18 Aprl 2015

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
comtruttee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Sentor Lenders Qur fees for acting as joint administrators have been fixed by reference to
ume costs incurred by the administrators and thetr staff 1n attending to matters arising 1 the
admunistration

Given the close interaction between all of the entines over which we have been appointed, we
have agreed with the Secured Lenders that our fees will be considered on a Group basis We
have therefore reported on a consolidated basis for the purpose of this report

Total consolidated time costs for these administranons as a whole are £2,943,998 which
represents 7,391 hours at an average hourly rate of £398 33 Of this amount, £1,935,747 has
been billed and paid wath the authonty of the Secured Creditors The remamning £999,251 of
time costs rematn unpatd

Given the mechanics of the funding agreement that we have with the Secured Lenders, the
level of payments in our receipts and payments accounts in Appendix B does not fully reflect
the full amount of the fees paid as there 15 a lag as costs are only recognised 1 our receipts
and payments account when reclaimed by Secured Lenders as Enforcement Costs

A summary of our time costs for the six month period and for the administrations to date are
included at Appendix C together with background mformation in respect of our time costs

Further background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via ‘Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors




77

78

Gudes to Fees) Alternanvely, we will supply this information by post on request  Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

In addition to the above Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance was paid £300,000 1n
2010 for the work carrted out durning the marketing process at that tme A further £300,000
was paid to Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance 1 2013 for the work that they
carried out 1 that year

These costs are tn addition to cur timecosts detatled in Section 7 3 and have been authorised
by the Sentor Lenders

Contact details
Please contact Jon Devenick (Jon n deverick(@uk gt com or 0207 728 2499) if you have any

quertes 1n respect of the above

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of the Group

oL

Danitel Srruth
Jomnt Admantstrator

Enc

The affairs, business and propesty of the Group are bemng managed by Dantel Smith and David Dunckley,
apponted as joint admunustrators on 19 Apnl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respectively




Statutory Information

Appendix A

LT} || Ll el | urseTy 1 uese]) 1
TpumoH] U] 4 33pUgIoH B(]1 d RpEIOH B d 3FPUTIOH H3(]
INTASYIBY 7| TABASYIY ] INRAKYIIY T IARTSYSIY 1
A mamy ] s aunpy () axdagunpy ] aqdaaungy (| RIOIDNI Y
Nfea [REWOS (B0 (06 10+
e armys Amapso 00006 10F 1Faearmys fmmpao || F 12 sswys Lwspao [ppogr 091F 1 2svys Avenpso gt reades aaeys panssg
pasusg pamuRE]
310y saweo Fmssmpy spio | 11 sswop] g sphor] pwun | oapjof | oadoug spio| panum uramysy umot?) splo | RployaEgs
QAZ 42D vopuo | MNAZ gD Bopuo] NAT dZ03 AAT AT P—
‘arenby Ongsey o¢ “asenbg &snqsn 1 5g|  uopuo | asenbg Lingsin 1 g¢ vopuo | ‘wenbg Lngswn gy g¢ M0 prmntag
HO0T Jaquuao N 6T S00T YN b7 00T eruqa ] 7z 9661 1qUIN( T uoneaodrodu jo aegg
86596250 61020450 LTTTLESO TGLS6LE s3qunu punsiday
pamm] N coME)) spAo]|  pamn z oN 03doayg sphorp| panun- [ oN codaag splo panumy fuedasory
sfmpjoy ey wanpgy
CEU .._.L F—deu u BESED) ], gu l._... uEst)) |
PpRICH W d BpEYIoH U] d IO U] d LIPUEOH UA(T 4 RO Baq d
DEASYITY | DEASYRY | ARSI ] JnRYIHY ] IRBASYITY |
sphaaungy ] anhmqunpy (] spbaaumyy ] 3 mumpy ] 1xfmiunpy ] ROIdAN (Y
091F 1 somys Lmnpro L0000t}
P20 091 17 1 weys Lranpao 100551 17 v eys Armapso | 1¥ 1e ways anpao reades aroys panesy

PR ] BImY ) vaos; spdo |

(1AZ dEDA vopue]
arenbg Angsu | gg
8661 3340130 €T
086+59¢0

panuir] a7 Aueq)y weolny

1x Ty Awapo |000+
panus [ N 03] spho |

NAZ dz27] vepue]
‘arenbg Linqsung of
007 Avnuqa { g7
68ETLESO

pami eapjoy oxdoag spion]

ponus |
N swoy dwsmp sphory

1AZ d2Dd

uapuo-] ‘asmbg dingang gf
00z un[ 62

06L+6FS0

payun-]
wary ) wmw?) sphory

vuu:hh-.h
3 ) sawoy Busmy sphoy

NAZ dTOH
uopuo ‘wembg Lingsn| of

SO0 AV L0
CHLITHSO

payun-|
oddorg unoy mgamy)

PoRUR‘] uOIXERY
NAZ 4T

vopuar ‘uembg Lnqsiag of
HOOT #9912 10N §Z
BLIOSSE0

patumny
M sswo}] Busnp sphor

sapjogareqg

sayjo punsidoy

uonesodiostn jo sieqy

Ja3qunu —uv.u-ﬂhuﬂ

Aaedwony




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Rute 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The nsolwency Act 1336
Administrator's progress report
Narme of Company Company mrTsher
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 0S550178
e Court ca3e number
Hgn Count of Junce, Chancery Divizion, 1218 of 2010
Companies Cout
A nvee of D)
{00 et A2l we ()
swnaly) amd Oanlel R W Smimn Davd J Dunciiey
«irou o) o Grant Thomtsa UK LLP Orarct Tharmisn UX LLP
aivinitraeee(y ) 30 Fineixry Samare 0 Finzoury Soore
Lardon Landon
ECIPIYV ECF MY
Joint admintzrators of the sbove company aftach o progress repot R the peric
From Te
£2) et dutn (D) 7 March 2014 @) & Beptember 2014
Signed
Joint A= inctrator
Cated 15 Septemiber 2014
Contaot Ostals

You ¢o nat tave (o phve eny contact
S atkes in Mg Dox GOPOIR e T
Yol €0, It wil hedp Companies Houze o
ciact your If iere |3 8 guery on the
form

The montact informaZon St you gve
wil be VZhi: D cearthers of e
putiic record

Carnigd R W gonfh
Gt Thamsion UK LLP

30 Finzthriry Square
London
ECZP 2TV
0 7184 4300
DX Nuember OX Exxhnsnge

Companies Howze receipt ¢3te barcode

Wren you hve comnpieted and cigned this form, pleaze cend Rt the
Regizirar of Compaies ot~
Companies Howse Crown Wy CxdNNCF14 SUT DX 353860 Cauitly




Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Nursing Homes UK Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Lunzted
Loan - Churchill Court Propco Lumuted
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuted
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limuted
Interest - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propco Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltem Limited
Insurance refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Jomt Adrmimistrators’ Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Bank fees

Capital - Sentor Lenders
Caprtal - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Senior Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance 1n hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 t0 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

2,245972 09 22,216,054 79
189,328 83 1,805,414 38
19,948 51 373,228 33
51,83232 954,734 39
1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
24,779 16 258,41509
39,332 08 470,307 69

- 1,588 02

- 5,769 09

234 4272
4,225,019 55 40,558,202 97
- 47,424 08

39,352 00 82,02779

- 4,466 67

- 071

- 3,83333

7.870 74 25,604 18

- 502 00
1,042,941 26 21,869,790 99
106,059 46 2,004,831 50
1,409,562 78 14,119,226 93
308,372 68 1,082,144 32
2,914,158 92 39,239,942 51
1,310,860 63 1,318,260.46




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Churchill Court Propco Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolwency Act 1958
Administrator’'s progress report
Nxme of Compesny Cornpuy METDEr
Church Cowt Propoo Limited US416743
ne Coert cace auember
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3245 of 2010
Conpankes Court
[0 warve of ey
6 et R we (2)
txmaty) sral Onied A W Gmim David 4 Durckiey
o) of Grant Thoenton UK LLP Grart Thoraon UK LLP
whnialeratate) 30 Finsdury Bausre 30 Finztury Square
Londoa London
EC2P ITU EC® YV

joint acminicynenes of Bhe zbove company sthsch a progress report for (e period

From Ta
£) et dte {b) 7 March 2014 {b) & Sepiember 2014
Sygred
Joint Admisiraion
Dated 15 Septerrber 2014

Contact Celaite

You do not have to give zny cantact

In the box bt
you &0, B wl hetp Companies Houae to
contact you f tieve b 8 guery on the
fore

The comtact informaton tnat you e
il be vizhie in searchers of the
putic record

Oanel R W T

OGmnt Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsaury Square
Londen
EG2P IYU
020 71384 4300
OX Kuziver DX Exchangs

Companies Hose receipt e Sarcode

When you E3ve coctpicted and cigned B form ofease cena tio e
Regkzyar of Compxiies st-
Companies Hotds Crown Way CaroXi CFi4 SUZ DX 33860 Cantst




Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Churchill Court Propco Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Luruted
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admimistrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Lean - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linuted

Balance 1n hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

19,948 51 495,874 06
24,779 16 258,415 09
44,727 66 754,289 14

- 44,077 47

- 51,270 97

- 4,466 67

- 113 17

- 90 71

- 3,83333

- 533

- 18,788 08

19,948 51 373,228 33
24,779 16 25841509
44,727 66 754,289 14




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds

Crown Chiltern Limited

putfic record

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The insolvency Act 1088
Administrator's progress report
Narze of Compary Cemrpany oomber
Lot Crown Chiem Linted 05494730
e Court cazic aumbey
High Gott of Juztice, Cirancery Olvision, 152 of 2010
Corcpanies Court
fll s of LU
1) nmat g1 we @)
Surrvein) and Ozniel R W Bmith Davio J Dunckiey
aitrmaien) of Gramt Thoestoao UK LLP Grant Tharrion UK LLP
drivkairntoviy ) 30 Finzbury Dauare 30 Finsbhury Store
London Lasgion
gCzF Ty ECZP ZYU
Yokt of the adove IICH & DYOQRES3 rEDGH for the perod
From Te
€ keart Catn (t) 7 AbarTh 2014 ()& Geptember 2014
Sigred
Jotnt
Oated 15 8eptember 2014
Cuntaol Ontazs:
You do not have to gve any contact Daniel R W 2mh
rorenztion In Bie bex apEOTIE St X Gram Themisn UK LLP
¥od ¢o, [t wil help Companies Housz to 30 Fir=pory Senaare
cortact you If teye 13 8 guery on the London
form ECZP 2YU
The contact informaon 1at you Sve 0 F18e 4300
atl be vizhie o cearrners of the DX Nuember DX Exctange

Companies Hoeze receipt ¢3ic borode

When you e compieted and cignad B2 fam piracs tend B i e
Regiziar of Companies at-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cani@iTCFH SUZ DX 32060 Cardtf?




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovds Crown Chiltern Limited
(In Adminis tration)

Joint Admimstrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited

Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limnted
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited
Interest - Chitern Care Holdings Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Admnistrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limted

Balance 10 hand

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£

51,832 32 664,543 33

- 375,355 35

39,332 08 433,53900

- 36,768 68

91,164 41 1,510,206 36

- 21,079 60

- 4267579

- 4,466 67

- 9071

- 3,83333

- 13,018 18

51,832 32 954,734 40
3933208 470,307 69
91,164 41 1,510,206 36




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco Holdco Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.248{CH)
The (nsolvency Act 1088
Administrator’s progress report
Nae of Congaxy Company oumber
Layds Propca Mokico Limited 05372388
n e Court aumber
Hgh Courtof Justce, Charcery Otvision, 3251 of 200
Companies Court
{3l nowa of cou)
{s) smtam we (3)
awruty) w=} Oanlel R W Smith David J Dunckiey
ibvatin] o Geant Thomion UK LLP Gt Tharmicn UK 4P
wviviniratests} 30 Finshry Bouare I0 Finchary Souare
Lonigon London
EC2P YU ECZP ITU

joint admintzraion of Bue above oom:pany sitach a progress report for the pertod

From Te
05 naart gxte {B) 7 Maren M 14 () & Zeptember 2014
Gigned
Joint Acmgstrator
Dated 15 S egter ber 2014

Contact Dedals:

You 3O not luyve b give eny contact

In the box bt I
¥ 40, B wH heip COmpatie Howss by
comact yon B there 13 8 guery on the
form
The contact tnformaton that you gfve
=i be vizhie to searchers of the
X recort

DanieiR W 8
Orant Thomion UK LLP

30 Finzory Square
Londan
ECZP 2YU
020 7184 4300
OX Mu=ther DX Exxtange

Campanies Houze recript dxte barcode

WTE yous B coenpieted and signed in form, pease send o the
Registrar af Comoanies ab-
Compantes Houcs Crown Way CardEf CF14IUZ DX 33860 CanilfT




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Adnunistration)

Joint Admnistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2410 to 06 September 2014

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

RECFIPTS £

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand -




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Crown Albany Care Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 186
Admunistrator's progress report
Nzme of Compeny Co=pany number
Crom Ay Care Limited 03654980
nthe Court case number
Migh Cowrt of Jusice, Chancery Divizian, R4y or2amw
Companies Court
18 agrae of courl)
(3 iwert kth we (a)
ewmta) wd Canted R W Smit David J Dunckiey
iyvan(an ) of Gram Tromina UK LLP Grart Thormion UK LLP
achovning atewts 30 Finshery D@ore 30 Finciury Scuore
Londen Locrdon
EC2PITU EC2P JYU
Joint scminisiraton of the sbove compamy sttach 8 grogress report for the period
From Te
£ et ente {) 7 March 204 ™} 6 Seplember 2014
Sigred
SONTE AT ST
Osted 15 Septrmrber 2914
Coniast Detaiis:
Yoo €0 nol lave B give any contact Daniel R W 8mih
b1 e bow .3 ] Gegnt Thorcion UK LLP

pubik recornd

Yo do, B wil help Companies Heouse ko 30 Finzbury 3oere
CUmIBCt You f MeTe 3 8 query on the: Londen
fore.

ECZP ZYU

The contact informaton that you gve 020 7484 4300
will bt VZRE o teathens of the DX Muember OX Extange

When you have comnpieted and signed Bl form, pfeaze tend it i Cie
Registrar of Companies ar-

Companies House receipt axr bartyde | Companies House, Crown Way, CardiTCF 14 3UZ DX $386D Carelnt




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Perod from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/44/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 51,83232 795,553 97
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited 39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97
PAYMENTS
Jomt Admnistrators' Fees - 44,742 05
Legal Fees - 57,550 69
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 21004
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 989
Irrecoverable VAT - 20,107 26
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited 51,83232 664,543 33
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limuited 39,332 08 433,539 00
91,164 41 1,229,092 97

Balance 1n hand




Appendix B

Form 2.24B — Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

You do not have o give any contact
in the box but I

yoxi ¢, B wil help Companies House bo
oentact you f there i3 3 GueTY on the
for=,

Trae coompct Wrformassn Buat yoU gve
=i be vizhie o searchers of the
putfk record

Rule 2.47 Form 224B{CH)
The nsolvency Act 1988
Administrator's progress report
Mame of Compary Copany mrEsber
ChRem Care Hesdings UK Limted Q5782
nthe Coxrt cose ouber
High Count of Jusie, Charery Ofvision, A24T of 2HM0
Corpunies Cout
Al rwee of cot)
) nawnt A Wwe (a)
s} el Danie! R W Omith Gavid 4 Dunchiey
akruaim) o Grant Thomion UK LLP Ot Thormion UK ALLP
o 30 y Bgzare I0 ity Bouare
Lomidon Londan
EC2ZP ITYU ECP YV
et amkdsyainey Oof Me shove COMDINY Starh & progress report for e perod
From Tao
) bt datw () 7 March 2014 ) 6 Septermber 2014
Sgred
Jint Ads ety
Dated _15 Zepterber 2014
Contaot Detaiis:

Oagnicl R W &=

Grant Themion UK LLP
30 Finshury 3guare
Londign
ECIP2YU
020 7184 433D
OX Nuetber DX Emctunge

Companies Howse receipt date barcode

When you have coerpleizd and signed Bhs form pizase cend i The
Regyar of Compariey o
Compantss Hoots, Crown Way, CardifTCF 14 JUZ DX I3650 Cariiy




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Chilterm Care Holdings Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited
Interest - Buchmen No 7 Limited

Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14

£

Period from
19/04/10 to 06/09/14

£

375,355 35
36,768 68

412,124 03

PAYMENTS

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltemn Lumted

37535535
36,768 68

412,124 03

Balance 1n hand




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.2 Limited

Rute 247 Form 2. 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1938
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Compaey Company maxber
Loyes Propoo No. 2 Lented 05403019
nthe Conrt Case RUTDer
High Court of Justice, Chancery Civisian, 1249 of 2010
Corpanies Gowt
[l nezs of CAID)
) et 01 Wwe @)
camatil sl Danic! R W &mim Drawid J Dunckiey
wbeun(m| o Grant Thownton UK LLP Gizprst Theeetemn UK LLP
aucatratonis} 30 Finsbary Boare 30 Finshury Souare
London Lonaan
EC2P 2YU EC2IP ITU

joint administrators of ve zbove company aitach & progress report for the penod

From Te
) bt ity {b) 7 March 2014 M) 6 September W14
Signed
Joit Anmnrisrane
Datea 15 Sepremper 2014

contaot Qetals.

You oo not kave to give any contact

iy b e Box -4 4
you d0, it wil heip Companies House to
contact you If there 5 8 query on the
form

The contact informazon mat you gve
=il be vizhle i zeaThers of the
putix recond

Ozniel R W Smih

Grant Thonrion UK LLP
30 Finshury Squars
Lanion
ECGIP YU
020 7184 4300
DX Murmber DX Excoange

Campanies Howuss receil st Eartode

When you have completed and signed By form, piease send it io e
Regiziyar of Comparics at-
Companteg Homts Crown Woy, Coadiif CFid JUZ DX JT860 Cardift




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovyds Propco No. 2 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 4 Limuted
Interest - Bruchmen No 4 Limited

PAYMENTS

Jowmnt Administrators’ Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursmg Homes UK Limited

Balance 1n hand

Period from Pernod from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
£ £

189,328 83 2,041,110 24
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
32547279 3,204,265 10

- 112,049 05

- 78,575 65

- 4,466 67

- 428 45

- 90 71

- 3,83333

- 2018

- 36,231 82

189,328 83 1,805,414 38
136,143 96 1,163,154 86
325,472 79 3,204,265 10




Appendix B

Form 2.24B - Loyds Propco No.1 Limited

You go not hawe to give any contact

n the boy ooty
¥z 4o, Bl help Companies Hause o
comtact yatr If there (3 & c=ry on the
k-

The contart infarmaton Diat o gve
will Pe VEDe 1 caarThers of the
pubic record

Rute 2.87 Form 2 24B{CH}
The Insolvency Act 1268
Administrator’s progress report
Marce of Company Co=mpany mEber
Layds Propca No | timaea 05372227
nthe Coort case numiter
High Cowt of Jushce, ChanCery Siviion, 42 ot 2010
Companies Court
U nares of coury
) aart st we (a)
wanrials | wee Daniel AW Smih Dawvid J Dunckiey
ki m) of Grant Thomion UK LLP Gt Tharrion UK LLP
edmivinfraforia) 5l Fintixry Boore 30 Finchury Souse
Londoa Longan
ECaP YL EC2P 2YU
Joint admiriztrators of tue sbove company sitach & progress repart for the periog
From Te
£ it s {B) 7 March 2014 ) § Sepizmber 18
gigred
Joint Acrnrdoirsion
Cated 15 September 2014
Cortsat Detalix:

Daniel R W Emim
Grant Thomign UK LLP

30 Finznury Square
Londan
EC2P IYU
020 7184 4300
DX Nuvnber DX Excrange

Companies Howze receipt ¢r bortode

When you R compleed and £igned s form  please tend itto e
Regi=rar of Comparies at-
Gompantes House, Crows Way, Cw I CF 148 SUZ DX 33860 Carghy




Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Lovyds Propco No. 1 Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14

RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No I Limuted 808,577 41 8,697,531 46
Loan - Bruchmen No 2 Limited 691,813 57 7,855,130 35
Loan - Bruchmen No 3 Limited 745,581 11 7,782,31943
Interest - Bruchmen No 1 Limited 532,003 28 4,272292 19
Interest - Bruchmen No 2 Linuted 483,522 31 4,487,930 66
Interest - Bruchmen No 3 Limeted 502,094 68 4,549,270 77

3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
PAYMENTS
Jont Admnistrators' Fees - 1,302,182 86
Legal Fees - 464,516 67
Law Debenture - 4,466 67
Data Room Costs - 5,448 84
Statutory Advertising - 9071
Professional Fees - 3,83333
Bordereaux - 256 60
Insurance - 242 58
Agents Fees - 3,250 00
Irecoverable VAT - 334,638 20
Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumted 2,245,972 09 22,216,054 79
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limted 1,517,680 26 13,309,493 62

3,763,652 35 37,644,474 87
Balance 1n hand - (0.00)




Appendix B
Form 2.24B - Loyds CareCo UK Limited

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1088
Administrator's progress report
MName of Compang GOy et
LOowts Careco UK Linsnd 05296538
Inthe Goort case number
High Cownt of Justce, Chancery Otvision, 2ITer2010
Companies Cocrt
2 nwve of cust)
1n) nwer1 we (a)
samaiy) wd Uzriet A W mith David J Dunciiey
kil } o Grant ThomtoR UK LLP Orat Tharrian UX LLP
30 Y Couare 30 Finsury Sopare
Landon Lonston
ECIP 2YY ECZP ZYU
it Ttors of the abowe attch 3 progress report for the pertod
From Te
9 rmart data () 7 March 2014 ) & Septzmber 2014
Sigred
Joirt Acmirisirair
Dated 15 Septerrber 2014
Contast Detale.
You do mat have to give ony contxl Daniel R W &nin
reprrnation tn the bax ofposte bat F Orart Thomion UK LLP
Yo do, & wi help Companies Houze to 30 Finzatry Sauare
contact you I Bere (3 8 guery on the London
form EC2F 2YU
The contact Informa2on that you gve 0 7184 4350
will be vizDie D sEarchers G the O}t NuEber DX Excroge
public recomd ]
When you Eave coopicted and simed Bl o, piene teod i e
Regizrar of Companies -
Campanies Hotse receipt xe tarcode | Comapantes House, Crown Wy, CaruliTCFM UL DX 33860 Canatm




Appendix B
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Loyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 06 September 2014

Period from Period from
07/03/14 to 06/09/14 19/04/10 to 06/09/14
RECEIPTS £ £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand




Appendix C
Basis of Administrators’ Remuneration

Introduction
The following information is provided 1n connection with the adminustrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

An Overview of the Case and Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to therr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the ame of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the hme they work on it

From From From From From

01/07/10 | 01/07/11 | 01/07/12 | 01/07/13 | 01/07/14

£ £ £ £ £

Restructuring Partners up to 535 560 680 705 725
Spectalist Tax Partners up to 625 700 700 725 740
Managers up to 405 425 44 455 470
Administrators up to 285 300 310 310 330
Assistants and support staff up to 195 205 210 210 230

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

For your informauon, I provide a summary of my out of pocket expenses mcurred in the
pettod from 7 March 2014 to 6 September 2014 below Please note that these were not
necessarly pad in the period

£
Other Travel 43555
Mileage 25530
Client Disbursements 107 87
Subsistence 14 49
Storage 066

813 87




Appendix C

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 time costs analysi

€€ #6E b BEE'CHE'T 6 082" L 9E B9F 2 Th L] VB OSP'ELT _.: ré 26 L01'LERY 5 985'y 30108 pO% 115419} [LILFY
£y ot 80 L% 07 ZEDDY 0005 E¢ _.mm 952 Lz1i8z0 29 595 hores v QwZBYZ h¢ Siv2zs SZ 46 Buipesy
[ok42 |3 52022 cOEoL BY QUZ ¥ BLEIE REZ00 8 590 82 058 a2 SR EZS 86 51998 vS'98 SHSSY |0 Uosla Y
Lornas 091571 DEWFT _.8 a D0 020V 00 # 0 £oL T (4] 00 Z¥9 ozv suolisBisasy
- _|l poped shiglH
o5 Srr BYOLE RS gEimL b5 oz peu _Pmaw ] hzez WESTLLE 048 9 ZES'TH s¥62T SI0Hpw Y
60U TRSOZ 052 ¥y cER azzzroe ¥E 902 99 L9Z'C0 R010E Jaov 68 952 Jee ris'sr 9589 Buuus|d puz uoNENSILIPY
h-_.._-zu Gay 3 1Y 3 AH 3 BIH 3 IH k] _”_H
el JOJRI)Sjurwp LLULETL ) 3 FLE-1 10 B Jesuyin g
v10Z Jequaides g 0] Jueunuiodde woy popad By} 40} SW POJEPIOSUCD
8 gy 05 s0Z BIC LY} _8 [TTATS oFig of 819"l £r 9 0§ Li'202 [1281] 00 L9709 08 86 {8101
L oie 00 99¥'58 74523 _E—u arss 00 oESEM S¥ ¥BE oo e [1d0) Bupwsy
18 Z6r 006 i§ 00 Q. Joazes v 08 ¥9 00} Y9 22 orie SJOEEY O UOmEINSH
A Q% suoiedy seAy|
popad snimH
ceas jocaran. or 98 Joosesis coes DOtH Of orzr SIOWPND
sag 0FTZT T a or Joo rozz oog LT By 9 52208 ori E 2 0E 9 BuiuuE)d PUB UCHIRIRUWDY
N_“s:x Bay 3 S1H 3 Y ¥ $IH 3 $IH 3 I H
1vjo ) 10310118U WP ¥ ANN2#X] iebwuw Jauus g

v10Z 10quIBldag 9 0] $LOZ YMEeW L Wwoyy popad 3y 10) BWY PEJEPIOSLOD




Appendix D - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
Administrators

Rule 2 48A

If (a)within 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—

(1) a secured creditor, or
(wyan unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days,
any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further nformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admumistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admumstrator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph (2)

2) The admiunustrator complies wath this paragraph by etther (a)providing all of the
P paragraph Dy P g
information asked for, or(b)so far as the adminstrator considers that()the time or cost of
preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{(uw)disclosure of the mformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admunstration
or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(ythe admunistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiahity in respect of the
informaton,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a)the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the mformation
asked for, ot

(b)the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

And the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




Appendix E - An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the Joint Administrators’ fees if
excessive

Rule 2109

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a)the remuneratton charged by the admunustrator,

{b)the basis fixed for the admunistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c)expenses incurred by the adminustrator,

1s or are, i all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The z2pplication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so wathout giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice,
upon recetpt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for 2
without notice heartng If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heatd, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at ieast 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—

(2)an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adtrunistrator was entitled to
charge,

(bjan order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c)an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d)an order that some or all of the remuneranon or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the admimistration,

(e)an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration ot expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may speafy,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or
{c) may be made only i respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report




